

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS  
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, LAW DIVISION

---

KEELY ROBERTS, individually and as parent and next friend of C.R. and L.R., and JASON ROBERTS, individually and as parent and next friend of C.R. and L.R.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 22-LA-00000487

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., SMITH & WESSON SALES COMPANY, SMITH & WESSON, INC. BUDSGUNSHOP.COM, LLC, RED DOT ARMS, INC., ROBERT CRIMO, JR., AND ROBERT CRIMO, III,

Defendants,

and

CYBEAR INTERACTIVE, LLC, WATAUGA GROUP LLC, and CLANDESTINE MEDIA GROUP, LLC,

Respondents in Discovery.

---

***ROBERTS, JOYCE, & JAFFE* PLAINTIFFS' OMNIBUS OPPOSITION TO THE MOTIONS TO DISMISS OF THE SMITH & WESSON DEFENDANTS, BUDSGUNSHOP.COM, LLC, & RED DOT ARMS, INC.**<sup>1</sup>

---

<sup>1</sup> This brief is jointly filed on behalf of Plaintiffs in the following actions: *Roberts* (22 LA 487), *Sundheim* (22 LA 488), *Straus* (22 LA 489), *Rebollar-Sedano* (22 LA 490), *Bennett* (22 LA 491), *Rodriguez* (22 LA 492), *Tenorio* (22 LA 493), *Vergara* (22 LA 494), *Toledo* (22 LA 495), *Zeifert* (22 LA 496), *Aguilar* (24 LA 475), *Castellanos* (24 LA 476), *Castillo* (24 LA 477), *Gutman* (24 LA 478), *Medina* (24 LA 479), and *Ring* (24 LA 480) (collectively, the “*Roberts Plaintiffs*”); *Joyce* (24 LA 201), *Z. Kolpack* (24 LA 203), and *S. Kolpack* (24 LA 206) (collectively, the “*Joyce Plaintiffs*”); and *Jaffe* (24 LA 481).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED CLAIMS FOR RELIEF UNDER ILLINOIS LAW.....	7
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring, and Sufficiently Allege, ICFA Claims .....	8
1. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring ICFA Claims.....	9
2. Plaintiffs State a Deceptive Practices Claim under ICFA .....	12
3. Plaintiffs State an Unfairness Claim under ICFA.....	14
B. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring, and Sufficiently Allege, an IUDTPA Claim.....	15
1. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring an IUDTPA Claim.....	15
2. Plaintiffs State an IUDTPA Claim.....	17
C. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege In-Concert Liability Against the Gun Store Defendants .....	19
D. Defendants Owe a Duty to Plaintiffs .....	22
E. Defendants Proximately Caused the Shooting.....	27
II. PLCAA DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	32
A. Statutory Background .....	32
B. Smith & Wesson Knowingly Violated Predicate Statutes, Which Proximately Caused Plaintiffs’ Harm .....	34
1. ICFA and IUDTPA Are Predicate Statutes .....	34
2. Smith & Wesson’s Knowing Violations of ICFA and IUDTPA Were a Proximate Cause of Plaintiffs’ Harm .....	38
C. The Gun Store Defendants Aided and Abetted the Shooter’s Violation of a Predicate Statute, Which Proximately Caused Plaintiffs’ Harm .....	40
1. The Highwood Ordinance is a Predicate Statute .....	40
2. The Gun Store Defendants Aided and Abetted the Shooter’s Violation of the Ordinance.....	41
III. FIRA IS NOT PREEMPTED BY PLCAA AND COMPORTS WITH THE U.S. CONSTITUTION .....	42
A. FIRA Is Not Preempted by PLCAA .....	43
B. Sections (b)(2) and (b)(4) of FIRA Are Constitutional .....	45

1.	FIRA Does Not Violate the First Amendment .....	45
2.	FIRA Does Not Violate the Second Amendment .....	48
3.	FIRA Does Not Violate the Dormant Commerce Clause.....	50
C.	Smith & Wesson’s Advertisements Are Not Protected Speech.....	52
	CONCLUSION.....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbasi ex rel. Abbasi v. Paraskevoulakos</i> , 187 Ill. 2d 386 (1999) .....	22
<i>Aboufariss v. City of de Kalb</i> , 305 Ill. App. 3d 1054 (2d Dist. 1999).....	7, 8, 20
<i>Adames v. Sheahan</i> , 233 Ill. 2d 276 (2009) .....	32, 35, 36
<i>Est. of Kim ex rel. Alexander v. Coxe</i> , 295 P.3d 380 (Alaska 2013).....	43
<i>Aliano v. Louisville Distilling Co.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 921 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....	16
<i>People ex rel. Alvarez v. Rd. Am. Auto., Inc.</i> , 2014 IL App (1st) 120825-U .....	19
<i>Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Krop</i> , 2018 IL 122556.....	7
<i>Bank One Milwaukee v. Sanchez</i> , 336 Ill. App. 3d 319 (2003) .....	9
<i>United States v. Barrera-Esteves</i> , 2024 WL 3495156 (N.D. Ill. July 22, 2024).....	48
<i>Benson v. Fannie May Confections Brands, Inc.</i> , 944 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>United States v. Benson</i> , 561 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	46
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Ill.</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	48
<i>Bonahoon v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1020986 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 17, 2021).....	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	42

<i>Brady v. Walmart Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2987078 (D. Md. July 28, 2022).....	34, 35
<i>Brown v. Glines</i> , 444 U.S. 348 (1980).....	47
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	38
<i>Butler Bros. Supply Div., LLC v. HN Precision Co.</i> , 2022 Ill App (2d) 220418-U .....	20
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	46
<i>Chamber of Comm. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	43
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	52
<i>Chicago v. Beretta</i> , 213 Ill. 2d 351 (2004) .....	24, 26, 28, 29
<i>City of Chi. v. DoorDash, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 704837 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 9, 2022).....	13
<i>City of Chi. v. Janssen Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2017 IL App (1st) 150870.....	40
<i>City of N.Y. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008).....	37, 44
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	51
<i>Connick v. Suzuki Motor Co.</i> , 174 Ill. 2d 482 (1996) .....	8
<i>In the Matter of Cook Bros, Inc.</i> , No. 2019-CONSL-00000673 (Jan. 7, 2020).....	35
<i>Corporan v. Wal-Mart Stores E., LP</i> , 2016 WL 3881341 (D. Kan. July 18, 2016) .....	34
<i>People ex rel. Daley v. Datacom Sys. Corp.</i> , 146 Ill. 2d 1 (1991) .....	16, 52, 54

<i>Dawkins v. Fitness Int’l, LLC</i> , 2022 IL 127561 .....	12
<i>Dep’t of Agric. Rural Dev. Rural Hous. Serv. v. Kirtz</i> , 601 U.S. 42 (2024).....	40
<i>Desnick v. Dep’t of Pro. Regul.</i> , 171 Ill. 2d 510 (1996) .....	46
<i>Doe v. Catholic Diocese of Rockford</i> , 2015 IL App (2d) 140618 .....	7
<i>Doe v. Coe</i> , 2019 IL 123521 .....	22
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	47
<i>Englund v. World Pawn Exch.</i> , 2017 WL 7518923 (Or. Cir. Ct. June 30, 2017) .....	41
<i>Estados Unidos Mexicanos v. Smith &amp; Wesson Brands, Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Mass. 2022), 91 F.4th 511 (1st Cir. 2024), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted on other grounds</i> , --- S.Ct. ----, 2024 WL 4394115 (Oct. 4, 2024).....	53, 54
<i>Flores v. Aon Corp.</i> , 2023 IL App (1st) 230140.....	19, 22, 23, 25
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 895 (N.D. Ill. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	21, 29
<i>Gazzola v. Hochul</i> , 88 F.4th 186 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	49
<i>Goldstein v. Earnest</i> , No. 37-2020-00016638, slip op. (Cal. Super. Ct. San Diego Cnty. July 2, 2021) .....	36
<i>Grant v. South Roxana Dad’s Club</i> , 381 Ill. App. 3d 665 (5th Dist. 2008).....	23
<i>Harnischfeger Corp. v. Gleason Crane Rentals, Inc.</i> , 223 Ill. App. 3d 444 (5th Dist. 1991).....	20
<i>People ex rel. Hartigan v. Maclean Hunter Pub. Corp.</i> , 119 Ill.App.3d 1049 (1st Dist. 1983) .....	51, 52, 53, 54

<i>Havaco of Am., Ltd. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 629 F.2d 549 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	49
<i>Henderson Square Condo. Ass'n v. Lab Townhomes LLC</i> , 2014 IL App (1st) 130764.....	7
<i>Horsley v. Trame</i> , 808 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	47
<i>Howard v. Chicago Transit Authority</i> , 402 Ill. App. 3d 455, 456 (1st Dist. 2010) .....	16, 17
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	33, 37, 44
<i>Insurance Corp. v. Dearborn Title Corp.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 818, 822 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	17
<i>Iseberg v. Gross</i> , 227 Ill. 2d 78, 84-85, 93 (2007) .....	27
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 35 Ill. 2d 624 (1966) .....	21
<i>Jordan v. Jewel Food Stores</i> , 743 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	46
<i>Kahn v. Walmart Inc.</i> , 107 F.4th 585 (7th Cir. 2024) .....	14
<i>Kramer v. Szczepaniak</i> , 2018 IL App (1st) 171411.....	27, 30
<i>Kurowski v. Rush Sys. for Health</i> , 659 F. Supp. 3d 931 (N.D. Ill. 2023) .....	16
<i>Landis v. Marc Realty, L.L.C.</i> , 235 Ill.2d 1 (2009) .....	39
<i>Legato Vapors v. Cook</i> , 847 F.3d 825, 830 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	50
<i>Linton v. Smith &amp; Wesson</i> , 127 Ill. App. 3d 676 (1st Dist. 1984) .....	26, 27

<i>Lowy v. Daniel Defense</i> , 2024 WL 3521508 (E.D. Va. July 24, 2024), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 24-1822 (4th Cir. 2024).....	31
<i>Mack v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 283 Ill. App. 3d 52 (1st Dist. 1996) .....	30
<i>Marshall v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 222 Ill.2d 422 (2006) .....	7, 27
<i>Martinez v. AMPCO Sys. Parking, Inc.</i> , 2016 IL App (1st) 150687-U .....	13
<i>Marvellous Day Elec. (S.Z.) Co., Ltd. v. Ace Hardware Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 4565382 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 27, 2013) .....	13
<i>McKenna v. AlliedBarton Sec. Services, LLC</i> , 2015 IL App (1st) 133414. Cause.....	27, 28, 30
<i>McRorey v. Garland</i> , 99 F.4th 831 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	49
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	52
<i>Morehouse Enter., LLC v. ATF</i> , 2022 WL 3597299 (D.N.D. Aug. 23, 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , 78 F.4th 1011 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	49
<i>Nat'l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. James</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 48 (N.D.N.Y. 2022), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 22-1374 (2d Cir. June 24, 2022).....	43
<i>Nat'l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. New Jersey</i> , 80 F.4th 215 (3d Cir. 2023) .....	44
<i>Nat'l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Platkin</i> , 2023 WL 1380388 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2023).....	44
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	49, 50
<i>Native Am. Arts, Inc. v. Vill. Originals, Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 876 (N.D. Ill. 1998) .....	47
<i>New Jersey Staffing All. v. Fais</i> , 110 F.4th 201 (3d Cir. 2024) .....	50



<i>Nordyke v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 110 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	53
<i>Norix Grp., Inc. v. Corr. Techs., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3729324 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 6, 2018) .....	18, 19
<i>NRA v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024).....	52
<i>Oliveira v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 201 Ill. 2d 134 (2002) .....	12
<i>Pilotto v. Urb. Outfitters W., L.L.C.</i> , 2017 IL App (1st) 160844.....	23
<i>Platkin v. FSS Armory</i> , No. MRS-C-000102-23 (N.J. Super. Ct. Aug. 28, 2024) .....	43
<i>Popp v. Cash Station, Inc.</i> , 244 Ill. App. 3d 87, 89 (1st Dist. 1992).....	17
<i>Prescott v. Slide Fire Sols., LP</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (D. Nev. 2019).....	33, 36, 38, 43
<i>Riordan v. Int’l Armament Corp.</i> , 132 Ill. App. 3d 642 (4th Dist. 1985).....	24
<i>Roberts, et al. v. Smith &amp; Wesson Brands, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 22-LA-00000487 .....	3
<i>Robinson v. Toyota Motor Credit Corp.</i> , 201 Ill. 2d 403 (2002) .....	12, 14
<i>Rosenbach v. Six Flags Entm’t Corp.</i> , 2019 IL 123186.....	34
<i>Rowe v. State Bank of Lombard</i> , 125 Ill. 2d 203 (1988) .....	29
<i>Saccameno v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 372 F. Supp. 3d 609 (N.D. Ill. 2019) .....	14
<i>Saunders v. Orbitz Worldwide, LLC</i> , 2023 IL App (1st) 221018.....	19
<i>Scott v. Ass’n for Childbirth at Home, Int’l</i> , 88 Ill. 2d 279 (1981) .....	45, 51, 52

<i>Shawnee Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. No. 84 v. Ill. Prop. Tax Appeal Bd.</i> , 2024 IL 128731 .....	36
<i>Simmons v. Homatas</i> , 236 Ill. 2d 459 (2010) .....	19, 21
<i>Smith v. Prime Cable of Chi.</i> , 276 Ill. App. 3d 843 (1st Dist. 1995) .....	12
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC</i> , 331 Conn. 53 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Specht v. Google, Inc.</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 858 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....	16
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 712 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	38
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	49
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) .....	45
<i>Thornwood, Inc. v. Jenner &amp; Block</i> , 344 Ill. App. 3d 15 (1st Dist. 2003), <i>as modified on denial of reh ’g</i> (Nov. 10, 2003) .....	40
<i>Tracy Rifle &amp; Pistol LLC v. Harris</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (E.D. Cal. 2018) .....	52
<i>Tri-Plex Technical Services, Ltd. v. Jon-Don, LLC</i> , 2024 IL 129183, S&W Br. 9–10 .....	10, 11
<i>Trove Brands, LLC v. Cal. Innovations Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5320408 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 16, 2021) .....	16
<i>Va. St. Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	53
<i>Valle Del Sol, Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	53
<i>Vesely v. Armslist LLC</i> , 762 F.3d 661, 665 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	48

<i>Vuagniaux v. Dep’t of Pro. Reg.</i> , 208 Ill. 2d 1156 (2003) .....	47
<i>Walker v. Agpawa</i> , 2021 IL 127206 (2021) .....	23
<i>Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.</i> , 952 N.Y.S.2d 333 (N.Y. App. Div 2012) .....	34
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	47
<i>Woodfold Mfg., Inc. v. EMI Porta OPCO, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 13889769 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 30, 2020) .....	13
<i>Young v. Bryco Arms</i> , 213 Ill. 2d 433, 444 (2004) .....	26
<b>Statutes</b>	
720 ILCS 5/4–5(a) .....	20, 41
Connecticut Unfair Trade Practices Act .....	15, 33, 36, 43
Federal Trade Commission Act § 5(a).....	36
Firearms Industry Responsibility Act, 815 ILCS 505/2DDDD.....	<i>passim</i>
Gun Control Act.....	33, 34
Illinois Code of Civil Procedure Section 2-615 and 2-619.....	7
Illinois Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act, 815 ILCS 505/1(f), 505/2, 505/10a(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Illinois Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act, 815 ILCS 510/2, 510/3.....	<i>passim</i>
Nevada Deceptive Trade Practices Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 7901–03 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
ATF “Quick Reference and Best Practices Guide” .....	42
Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 302B, 448–49 (1965) .....	30
